



#23

\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1101/2015**

SUBHASH SALUJA Plaintiff
Through None

versus

CHANDRA SHEKHAR & ORS Defendants
Through Ms. Anupama Kumar, Advocate for D-1
and 2.
Mr. Vinod Tyagi, Advocate for D-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

ORDER

% **29.08.2017**

I.A. 9865/2017

Though the present application has been filed under Section 10 CPC for stay of the present suit, yet learned counsel for the defendant no. 3/ applicant states that he would be satisfied in the event the CS (OS) 2809/2014 titled as Mr. Bharat Verma Vs. Mr. Chander Shekhar & Ors. is heard by the same Court.

Keeping in view the aforesaid request, this Court directs the Registry to list CS (OS) 2809/2014 titled as Mr. Bharat Verma Vs. Mr. Chander Shekhar & Ors. before this Court on 17th October, 2017. Registry is further directed to ensure that both the suits, i.e. CS (OS) 2809/2014 as well as the present suit are listed before the same Judge in future also.

With the aforesaid directions, present application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 1101/2015

List on 17th October, 2017.

MANMOHAN, J

AUGUST 29, 2017/rn