



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1101/2015**

SUBHASH SALUJA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. D.V.Khatri Advocate

versus

CHANDRA SHEKHAR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Anupama proxy counsel for D-1-
2

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **25.07.2018**

Today the matter is listed for plaintiff's evidence. No witness of the plaintiff is present. Proxy counsel for defendants 1 and 2 seeks an adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is not available today due to some personal difficulty. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same fact has been communicated to me and due to that reason he has not called his witness.

Similar plea was taken on behalf of these defendants on the last date of hearing. So this does not appear to be good practice as far as this court is concerned.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.07.2018 and be thus placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date fixed.

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 25, 2018/hk